

## Development Services Department 2880 International Circle Colorado Springs, Colorado 80910

Phone: 719.520.6300 Fax: 719.520.6695 Website www.elpasoco.com

## DEVIATION REVIEW AND DECISION FORM

Procedure # R-FM-051-07 Issue Date: 12/31/07 Revision Issued: 00/00/00

DSD FILE NO.:

	_	-			
ı					
ı					
ı					
ı					
ı					

								i
General Property Information  Address of Subject Property		910 Tourmaline I	Drive					
Tax Schedule ID(s) #: 4230	319054			_this	se call	his i	ntend	ded
Legal Description of Property	r.			if so	e the fi , missi			r?
Lot 4, The Shops Filing 1 at	<u>Meridian Ranch</u>	J /		lette	rs.			
Subdivision or Project Name	The Shops – Lot EPC	18033						
Section of ECM from which I All sites that include total de density (rural) housing (2.5 a shall be provided for the to appropriate.	velopment/redevelopment cre or larger lots). Water C	areas of one (1) a Quality Capture Vo	acre or largolume (WC	ger exce (CV), as	ept deve	lopme sed lat	ents wit er in D	th low CM2,
Specific Criteria from which specific methods by which weethod for sites draining to a	vater quality capture volur	me is to be calcu	lated. The	reques	st is to u	se the	e alterr	native
Proposed Nature and Extenmeasures necessary for the drainage to a WQCV facility	proposed project as outlin	ed in the current	ly adopted	MS4 P	ermit for	· proje	cts wit	h site
manual at this time.	. A.K.a. tile 20-10 Nule. 1	This alternative in	letiloù has	HOL DE	en wnite	11 IIIIC	) lile C	ПСПа
Applicant Information: Applicant: <u>GTL Development</u> Applicant Is: <u>✓</u> Owner: Mailing Address: <u>P.O. Box 8</u> Telephone Number: <u>619-22</u>	Consultant 0036, San Diego	_ Contractor	Email: <u>ra</u> State: <u>(</u> Fax Numb	CA P	ostal Co		921:	<u></u>
Engineer Information: Applicant: Thomas A Kerby		Email Add	lress: <u>tom</u>	@merid	lianranch	ı.com		
Company Name: Tech Cont							0000	
Mailing Address: 11886 Sta		State:			tal Code:		80831	<u> </u>
Registration Number:	31429 719-495-7444	State of R Fax Numb	•		<u> </u>	<u>orado</u>		

## Explanation of Request (Attached diagrams, figures, and other documentation to clarify request):

Section of ECM from which Deviation Is Sought: .7.1.B. BMPs for New Development or Significant Redevelopment

Specific Criteria from which a Deviation Is Sought: <u>Volume 2 of the City/County Drainage Criteria Manual outlines</u> specific methods by which water quality capture volume is to be calculated. The request is to use the alternative method for sites draining to a WQ facility as provided in the currently adopted El Paso County 2019 MS4 Permit.

Proposed Nature and Extent of Deviation: The use of an alternative method to provide the required water quality measures necessary for the proposed project as outlined in the currently adopted MS4 Permit for projects with site drainage to a WQCV facility. A.k.a. the 20-10 Rule. This alternative method has not been written into the criteria manual at this time.

Reason for the Requested Deviation: The project is part of the Shops at Meridian Ranch Filing 1 commercial subdivision and is located within the Bennett Ranch Drainage Basin. The drainage within this portion of the basin is directed through storm drain pipes to an unnamed tributary of the Black Squirrel Creek and then conveyed downstream to the Bennett Regional Detention Pond. Water quality capture volume was incorporated with the pond when it was constructed in 2001. During the improvements associated with the adjacent development of the single family subdivision of Meridian Ranch Filing 4b; a water quality device was installed in the furthest downstream manhole for the development with the intent to provide the necessary water quality for the developed areas upstream of the manhole. The developed upstream areas include the Meridian Ranch Filing 4b single family subdivision and the Shops Filing 1 at Meridian Ranch commercial subdivision.

Since that time, the regulations have changed and additional water quality is required as a result of the newly adopted El Paso County MS4 Permit. The new permit provides an alternative method for achieving the required water quality for projects that meet certain criteria. The applicable paragraph found in the MS4 permit is:

Applicable Development Site Draining to a Regional WQCV Facility: The regional WQCV facility is designed to accept drainage from the applicable development site. Stormwater from the site may discharge to a water of the state before being discharged to the regional WQCV facility. Before discharging to a water of the state, 20 percent of the total impervious surface of the applicable development site must first drain to a control measure covering an area equal to 10 percent of the total impervious surface of the applicable development site. The control measure must be designed in accordance with a design manual identified by the permittee. In addition, the stream channel between the discharge point of the applicable development site and the regional WQCV facility must be stabilized.

Provide the specific section in the MS4 permit where this exclusion is located. (Section 4.a.iv.E)

The subject site meets the above stated criteria. The development site discharges to a water of the state prior to being discharged to the regional WQCV facility (Bennett Pond), 20% of the site's impervious area is first directed across pervious areas equal to 10% of the total impervious area. The control measure is designed in accordance with the manual and acceptable to the County.

Comparison of Proposed Deviation to ECM Standard: The proposed design will not include a separate water quality pond designed to meet a certain volume as outlined in the appropriate sections of Volume 2 of the Drainage Criteria Manual. The design will instead provide alternative and appropriate BMPs to achieve the necessary water quality.

Applicable Regional or National Standards Used as Basis: <u>The method is part of the adopted El Paso County MS4</u> permit, however it is not found in the current Engineering Criteria Manual.

El Paso County Procedures Manual Procedure # R-FM-051-07 Issue Date: 12/31/07 Revision Issued: 00/00/00 DSD File No. this is not true, the specs didn't change, someone didn't implement them correctly. Water quality capture volume has been required since Feb 2008 in El Paso County. Was this alternative method approved prior to 2008? if so, then this is a correct statement. Please revise.

etc.

CI	plication Consideration: HECK IF APPLICATION MI DNSIDERATION	EETS CRITERIA FOR			
	The ECM standard is inapp situation	olicable to a particular	<u>N/A</u>		
	Topography, right-of-way, conditions or impediment hardship on the applicar alternative that can accomobjective is available and public safety or accessibility	ts impose an undue tt, and an equivalent plish the same design does not compromise	N/A		
	A change to a standard is r specific design or construct modified, the standard will hardship on the applicant w benefit to the public.	tion problem, and if not impose an undue	The method is part of the adopted El Paso County MS4 permit, however it is not found in the current Engineering Criteria Manual. The ECM should be revised and updated to match the allowable methods as shown in the current MS4.		
PLI Th	teria for Approval:		or deviation cannot be cons	discussing the MDCIA concept will strengthe	
Th th co de	ne deviation will achieve e intended result with a imparable or superior esign and quality of provement.	allowing credit to be taken	onstraints, the deviation allow for the pervious surfaces to a sarity using valuable space to	vs for a superior design by inchieve the necessary water	
ac	ne deviation will not lversely affect safety or perations		does not adversely impact concerns by eliminating a wat		
ac	ne deviation will not lversely affect aintenance.	The deviation does not adv	versely impact county mainten	ance operations	
ac	ne deviation will not lversely affect aesthetic opearance.		will not affect the aesthetic or y pond requirement and the following lack of maintenance.		
Pro	Paso County Procedures Ma cedure # R-FM-051-07 ue Date: 12/31/07	nual		please elaborate. example: uses up the same amount of land, implementing a low impact design, aesthetics, MDCIA,	

Revision Issued: 00/00/00

DSD File No. \_\_\_ \_

## Owner, Applicant, and Engineer Declaration:

To the best of my knowledge, the information on this application and all additional or supplemental documentation is true, factual and complete. I am fully aware that any misrepresentation of any information on this application may be grounds for denial. I have familiarized myself with the rules, regulations and procedures with respect to preparing and filing this application. I also understand that an incorrect submittal will be cause to have the project removed from the agenda of the Planning Commission, Board of County Commissioners and/or Board of Adjustment or delay review, and that any approval of this application is based on the representations made in the application and may be revoked on any breach of representation or condition(s) of approval.

Raul Guzman, Vice President, GTL	
Signature of owner (or authorized representative)	Date
Signature of applicant (if different from owner)	Date
Thomas A. Kerby, PE 31429	
Signature of Engineer	Date
Review and Recommendation:	
APPROVED by the ECM Administrator	
Date	
This request has been determined to have met the criteria for approvement of ECM is hereby granted based on the justification.	
Additional comments or information are attached	
DENIED by the ECM Administrator	
Date	
This request has been determined not to have met the criteria for appropriate of ECM is hereby denied. Comments:	proval. A deviation from Section

SHOPS AT MERIDIAN RANCH

TELEPHONE: 719.495.7444

S:\CivilProj\Shops Phase 2\DWG\Exhibits\MS4 EXHIBIT.dwg, 11/12/2018 2:51:32 PM

CHECK:

RG